BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of:

SUPERIOR WASTE & RECYCLE LLC

for Authority to Operate as a Solid Waste Collection Company in Washington **DOCKET TG-181023**

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF

WASHINGTON, INC.'s POST-

HEARING BRIEF

POST-HEARING BRIEF

Waste Management of Washington, Inc. ("Waste Management") submits its post-hearing brief as

ordered by Judge Pearson from the bench at hearing.¹

¹ TR. 156:2-5.

Waste Management of Washington, Inc.'s Post-Hearing Brief Docket TG-181023 - Page i Davis Wright Tremaine LLP LAW OFFICES 920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle, WA 98104-1610 206.622.3150 main · 206.757.7700 fax

4841-5415-9782v.6 0049295-000057

Table of Contents
Table of Authoritiesii
Argument1
I. Introduction and Overview1
II. Superior has not met its burden with respect to any of the three elements it must prove to receive a certificate
A. Waste Management will provide service to the satisfaction of the Commission 4
1. Waste Management provides satisfactory service
2. Even if Waste Management's service were unsatisfactory, the Commission
should deny the Application and work with Waste Management to improve 7
B. The public convenience and necessity do not justify a new certificate
C. Superior has not shown that it is operationally or financially fit
 The record shows major gaps in Superior's operational fitness and regulatory compliance. 12
2. Superior's incomplete budget estimate and lack of familiarity with financial
concepts and obligations undercut its financial fitness
III. Conclusion

Waste Management of Washington, Inc.'s Post-Hearing Brief Docket TG-181023 - Page ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Court Cases

Superior Refuse Removal, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n 81 Wn. App. 43 (1996)
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Cases
In re Application GA-849 of Superior Refuse Removal Corp. 1991 WL 11863736 (Order M.V.G. No. 1526, Hearing GA-849, Nov. 20, 1991)
In re Application GA-896 of Superior Refuse Removal Corp. 1993 WL 13811933 (Order M.V.G. No. 1639, Hearing No. GA-896, June 28, 1993)
In re Daniel Stein d/b/a Seabeck Waste & Recycle (Docket TG-180181 Order 02, Dec. 10, 2018) ("Cease and Desist Order")1, 3, 11, 16
In re Sharyn Pearson & Linda Zepp d/b/a Centralia-SeaTac Airport Express 1994 WL 16962797 (Order M. Vol. C. No. 2057, Hrg. No. D-76533, June 24, 1994)
In re Waste Management of Washington, Inc. d/b/a WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington (Docket TG-120033 Order 07, Feb. 14, 2013)2, 11
Northwest Industrial Services, LLC, d/b/a American On Site Services (Docket TG-081725 Order 03, Apr. 23, 2009)9
Statutes
KCC 9.48.040(1)(A)
KCC 9.48.040(1)(C)
KCC 9.48.040(1)(E)

KCC 9.48.040(3)(A)	
KCC 9.48.040(4)(A)	
KCC 9.48.050(1)(A)	

Waste Management of Washington, Inc.'s Post-Hearing Brief Docket TG-181023 - Page iii Davis Wright Tremaine LLP LAW OFFICES 920 Fifh Avenue, Suite 3300 Seattle, WA 98104-1610 206.622.3150 main · 206.757.7700 fax

KCC 9.48.050(1)(B)(i)	14
KCC 9.48.050(1)(B)(iii)	14
KCC 9.48.050(1)(D)	14
Kitsap County Code ("KCC") Chapter 9.48 "Residential Recycling Collection"	13
RCW 81.77.040	1
Other Authorities	
Kitsap County, "Recycling, Compost, and Garbage Collection for Kitsap County Homes," https://www.kitsapgov.com/pw/Pages/wastecollection.aspx	14
Wash. Att'y Gen. Op. 61-62 No. 67 (Oct. 2, 1961)	8
Regulations	
WAC 480-70-056	15, 16
WAC 480-70-056(2)	16
WAC 480-70-131(3)	9
WAC 480-70-361(1)	14
WAC 480-70-366	5
